OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

AGENDA: JULY 16,2024 CITY OF KENTWOOD COMMISSION MEETING

1.

2.

10.

11.

Call meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag (Moore).

Invocation.

Roll Call: Artz, Coughlin, Moore, Morgan, Tyson, and Mayor Kepley.
Approve agenda.

Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items.

Consent agenda. (roll call vote)

a. Receive and file minutes of the Committee of the Whole meeting held on July
2,2024.

b. Approve ballot of recommended trustees to the MML Workers Compensation
Fund Board.

c. City Payables.

Approve minutes of the regular City Commission Meeting held on July 2, 2024 as
distributed. (voice vote)

Presentations and Proclamations.

a. Administer Oath of Office to Firefighter Chris Freeman.
b. 62-B District Court annual report.

c. Police and Fire Department monthly reports.

Communications and Petitions.

Public Hearings.
a. 3119 52" Street rezoning.
i. Ord. -24torezone 15.96 acres of land from R1-A and R1-C to R1-D, Case
14-24, subject to basis points 1-7. (roll call vote)

b. Weiss Technik IPUD, 4401 and 4375 36 St SE.
i. Ord. -24torezone9.82 acres of land from R1-C to I-PUD, Case 13-24,
subject to conditions 1-3 and basis points 1-9. (roll call vote)



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Agenda for July 18, 2024 City of Kentwood Commission Meeting

ii. Conditional approval of the preliminary site plan for Weiss Technik
IPUD, Case 13-24, subject to conditions 1-11 and basis points 1-12.
(voice vote)

c. Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments.
i. Ord. -24to Amend the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance relating to
residential architectural standards. (roll call vote)
ii. Ord. -24to Amend the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance relating to
violations and penalties. (roll call vote)

Reports of Ad Hoc Committees.

Bids.

a. Authorize contract amendment for Community Center design services. (voice
vote)

b. Authorize contract for DPW preconstruction management services. (voice
vote)

c. Authorize extension of professional legislative support agreement. (voice vote)

Resolutions.

a. Res. -24to Establish an Industrial Development District for Weiss Technik
North America. (roll call vote)

b. Res. - 24 to Establish an Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate for Weiss
Technik North America. (roll call vote)

c. Res. - 24 for Notice of Intent to Bond. (roll call vote)

Ordinances.

Appointments and Resignations.

a. Acceptresignation of Maurice Groce as Commissioner-at-Large, forward
resignation to City Clerk for filing, and authorize Mayor’s office to solicit
applications for that office. (voice vote)

Quarterly, Semi-Annual or Annual Scheduled Reviews.
Old Business/Future Agenda Review.
Comments of Commissioners and Mayor.

Adjournment.

Becky L. Schultz
Deputy City Clerk



PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

July 2, 2024
Conference Room #119
6:00 P.M.

Present: Commissioners: Mayor Pro-Tem Robert Coughlin, Betsy Artz, Maurice Groce,
David Moore 11, Clarkston Morgan, and Mayor Stephen Kepley.

Staff present: Executive Assistant Stephanie Fox, Deputy City Administrator Shay
Gallagher, Finance Director Keyla Garcia, DPW Director Chad Griffin, City Clerk Dan
Kasunic, Police Chief Bryan Litwin, Deputy Park & Recreation Director Spencer
McKellar, Parks & Recreation Director Val Romeo, City Attorney Jeff Sluggett, and
Sabo Representatives.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS:

A. RECOMMEND CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR DESIGN AND
GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES FOR DPW RENOVATION/ EXPANSION
PROJECT.

DPW Director Griffin explained this presentation is to display a proposed phase 11
to the renovation/expansion of the Public Works Facility and to additional
services from Ghafari Associates related to building design, generator load study
to determine if the city needs to have a larger generator or add a secondary
generator and a geotechnical investigation (topographical survey and site soil
boring) at a cost of $115,253.00 noting it may take 60 months regarding the
generator installation. DPW Director Griffin displayed an organizational chart to
demonstrate the increase in employees from 24 employees in 2009 to 39
employees in 2024. He displayed the DPW site with the proposed expansion,
noting it is not what is desired but was affordable. Mayor Kepley and Deputy City
Administrator Gallagher stated the current building and site was designed for the
city’s twenty year needs and they are at that timeframe and the notice of intent to
bond will be before the City Commission soon.

CLOSED SESSION:

A. MOTION TO ENTER CLOSED SESSION FOR NEGOTIATION SESSION
CONNECTED WITH THE NEGOTIATION OF ACOLLECTIVE
BARGAINING AGREEMENT.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Groce, to enter into a closed session for negotiation
session connected with the negotiation of a collective bargaining agreement as
permitted under Section 8 (c) of PA 267 Michigan Open Meetings Act of 1976.




Committee of the Whole
July 2, 2024,

Roll Call Vote: Yeas: All.  Nays: None. Absent: Tyson.

Motion Carried.
The meeting was adjourned at 6:23 P.M.
The meeting was reconvened at 6:40 P.M
Motion by Artz, seconded by Groce, to recommend to the City Commission to
approve the Kentwood Police Officers Labor Council-Patrol collective bargaining
agreement and to authorize action necessary to effect the contract.

Motion Carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:41 P.M.

Dan Kasunic Robert Coughlin
City Clerk Mayor Pro-Tem












07/11/2024 12:13 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 1/1

User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood

Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND 333,953.01
Total for fund 202 MAJOR STREET 61,913.17
Total for fund 203 LOCAL STREET 27,034.34
Total for fund 205 POLICE & FIRE PROTECTION 7,201.50
Total for fund 208 PARK & RECREATION FUND 8.40
Total for fund 213 DRAIN FUND 84.95
Total for fund 219 STREET LIGHTING 43,093.98
Total for fund 244 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 71.87
Total for fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 402.40
Total for fund 401 PROPERTY BUILDING FUND 100,205.59
Total for fund 402 DPW EQUIPMENT FUND 19,954.58
Total for fund 403 POLICE CAPITAL ESCROW 20,930.86
Total for fund 404 FIRE CAPITAL ESCROW 25,562.99
Total for fund 408 PARKS & RECREATION CAPITAL FUND 39,818.38
Total for fund 409 PARKS & RECREATION EQUIPMENT FUND 458.64
Total for fund 590 SEWER FUND 720.48
Total for fund 591 WATER FUND 16,718.62
Total for fund 677 SELF INSURANCE FUND 2,840.90
Total for fund 695 INVESTMENT FUND 2,250.00
Total for fund 703 TAX COLLECTION FUND 4,782.65

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 708,007.31



07/11/2024 12:14 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 1/29
User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
06/28/2024 AP-MB 274896 ANDREW DONSELAR EMT LIC RENEWAL REIMB 101-336-807.000 25.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3090 (A7) AB LOCK & SAFE INC SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 50.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3091 (A) AIS CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT CORP INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 10.57
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3092 (A) AMERICAN HOIST AIR LUBE EQUIP, REPATR 101-441-934.000 615.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3093 (A7) AVERTEST, LLC PROBATION - 6/5/24 101-286-801.000 6.60
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3094 (A) AVERTEST, LLC SOBRIETY COURT - MAY 2024 101-287-801.000 1,591.60
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3095 (A) BOUND TREE MEDICAL SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 220.67
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3096 (A) BRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 11.58
3096 (A) CASH DISCOUNTS 101-000-687.001 (1.43)
3096 (A) SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 27.97
3096 (A) SUPPLIES 591-536-740.000 31.98
70.10
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3097 (A) CDW GOVERNMENT MICROSOFT SURFACE PRO 9 - 8GB 401-261-975.014 1,006.37
3097 (A) MICROSOFT PRO SIGNATURE TYPE COVER 401-261-975.014 222.29
3097 (A) MICROSOFT SURFACE PRO DOCK 2 401-261-975.014 203.46
1,432.12
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3098 (A7) TOM CHASE SUPPLIES 101-201-740.000 (1.00)
3098 (A) MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 101-201-831.000 (1.88)
3098 (A7) PENSION PLAN ADMIN 101-201-874.000 149.88
3098 (A7) PENSION PLAN ADMIN - 4/9-6/20/24 101-201-874.000 98.11
245.11
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3099 (A) MICHELLE COLLEEN CHENLO OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/21/24 101-751-801.000 225.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3100 (A) CONCENTRA CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-336-801.000 3,968.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3101 (A) DANIEL O COTA OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/21/24 101-751-801.000 90.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3102 (A) COURT COMPLIANCE CORPORATION CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MAY 2024 101-286-801.000 6,687.67
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3103 (A) COURTESY DODGE VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-301-861.934 139.95
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3104 (A) CSI EMERGENCY APPARATUS LLC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 1,428.27
3104 (A7) AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 202.92
3104 (n) VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-336-861.934 4,253.38
3104 (A7) CAPITAL OUTLAY 404-336-975.000 287.69




07/11/2024 12:14 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 2/29
User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
6,172.26
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3105 (A) DINGES FIRE COMPANY UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-336-743.000 165.82
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3106 (A) EJ USA, INC MAINT & REPAIR OTHER 591-536-784.000 824.70
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3107 (A) ELEVATOR SERVICE LLC STATE OF MI CATEGORY 1 ELEVATOR 101-301-801.000 920.00
3107 (A) STATE OF MI CATEGORY 1 ELEVATOR 101-336-801.000 920.00
1,840.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3108 (A) ETNA SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 151.20
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3109 (A) FD LAKE CAPITAL OUTLAY 404-336-975.000 325.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3110 (A) FIRE FIGHTER SALES & SERVICE REPAIR 101-336-934.000 51.00
3110(A) REPATIR - ANNUAL INSPECTION 101-790-934.000 451.75
502.75
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3111 (A) FLOOR INSTALLATION CARPET CLEANING - FIRE 2 101-336-801.000 200.00
3111 (A7) CARPET CLEANING - FIRE 1 101-336-801.000 384.86
3111 (A7) CARPET CLEAING - FIRE 3 101-336-801.000 250.00
834.86
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3112 (A) FLUID CONNECTIONS INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 78.56
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3113 (A) FLYERS ENERGY LLC GASOLINE EXP 9737 101-257-862.000 12.62
3113 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 7079 101-301-862.000 7,668.95
3113 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 7076 101-336-862.000 1,711.13
3113 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 7078 101-371-862.000 190.14
3113 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 7077 101-441-862.000 2,980.51
3113 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 9639 101-447-862.000 93.84
3113 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 7080 101-751-862.000 185.67
12,842.86
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3114 (A) SHAY GALLAGHER TELEPHONE - 5/3-6/2/24 101-171-850.000 45.00
3114 (A7) VEHICLE MILEAGE - 5/7-6/19/24 101-171-864.000 201.67
246.67
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3115 (A) KEYLA GARCIA GFOA CONFERENCE - 6/9-6/12/24 101-201-956.000 1,364.04
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3116 (A) GORDON FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 302.79
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3117 (A) SEAN CORBIN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - 4/29-5/30/24 101-287-801.000 705.00




07/11/2024 12:14 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 3/29
User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3118 (A) GRAINGER INC SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 21.42
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3119 (A) GRAND RAPIDS GRAPHIX UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 584.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3120 (A) VIKTORYIA HIGHLAND TELEPHONE - 6/1/23-5/31/24 101-301-850.000 120.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3121 (A) JX ENTERPRISES INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 1,464.99
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3122 (A) KENT RUBBER SUPPLY CO INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 1,654.55
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3123 (A) KENTWOOD PROF FIREFIGHTERS UNION FIRE FOOD ALLOW-100011157926 101-000-123.000 14,400.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3124 (A) KRISTIN VANWEELDEN-GOOTJES JUNE CAMPAIGN COUNSEL & MANAGEMENT 408-751-801.000 7,500.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3125(A) LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 9020508015 - MAY 2024 101-286-801.000 1,494.32
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3126 (A) MACALLISTER RENTALS COMMUNITY CLEAN-UP 101-441-963.000 1,014.00
3126 () EQUIPMENT RENTAL 202-449-745.000 384.00
1,398.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3127 (B) MAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL SERVICES UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 371.78
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3128 (A) MED-1 BRETON CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-301-801.000 45.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3129 (A) MENARDS-WYOMING INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 5.96
3129(A) SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 13.98
3129(A) PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 335.17
355.11
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3130 (A) HECTOR MUNGILT OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/21/24 101-751-801.000 270.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3131 (A7) NAPA INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 342.47
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3132 (A) NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY SUPPLIES 101-286-740.000 463.03
3132 (A7) SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 1,080.41
3132 (A7) SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 533.02
2,076.46
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3133 (A7) NMK 9 SUPPLIES 101-302-740.000 450.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3134 (A) NYE UNIFORM UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-336-743.000 34.50
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3135 (A) ON DUTY GEAR, LLC UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-301-743.000 295.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3136 (A) OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF GR SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 464.33
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3137 (B) PLUMMERS DISPOSAL SERVICES FARMERS MARKET & CONCERTS / 12 WEEKS 101-751-740.000 124.88




07/11/2024 12:14 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 4/29
User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
3137 (A) FARMERS MARKET & CONCERTS / 12 WEEKS 101-753-740.000 291.37
3137 () PORTABLE ADARESTROOM RENTAL - PARK 101-770-740.000 165.00
3137 () CREDIT 2 BILLING PERIODS - STAUFFER 101-770-740.000 (330.00)
251.25
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3138 (A) PREIN & NEWHOF PC ENG SVC AMENDMENT NO1 202-449-810.000 4,678.00
3138 (A) ENGINEERING SERVICES 24-002-449 408-751-975.000 9,332.90
14,010.90
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3139 (A) REPCOLITE PAINTS, INC SUPPLIES 101-286-740.000 21.17
3139(A) SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 49.38
70.55
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3140 (A) RHD TIRE COMPANY INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 484.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3141 (A7) SA MORMAN & CO SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 527.13
3141 (A7) SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 2.98
530.11
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3142 (A) DALE SANBORN OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/21/24 101-751-801.000 585.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3143 (R) SECURALARM ID BADGE CARDS - POLICE 101-301-740.000 569.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3144 (R) JUAN SEIDEL OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/21/24 101-751-801.000 270.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3145 (A) SMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC SUPPLIES 101-215-740.000 4.98
3145(A) SUPPLIES 101-261-740.000 51.40
3145(A) SUPPLIES 101-286-740.000 174.60
3145(A) OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-301-727.000 1,099.00
1,329.98
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3146 (B) SPARTAN STORES LLC SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 168.91
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3147 (B) SUSAN STRONG VEHICLE MILEAGE - FY 2023-2024 101-201-864.000 6.03
3147 (A) POSTAGE - FY 2023-2024 101-261-728.000 34.92
40.95
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3148 (A) SHAFI SUBHAN OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/21/24 101-751-801.000 135.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3149 (n) TELE-RAD INC FLEX-TAC TDU PANTS - BLACK - 30 - 32 101-301-743.000 63.00
3149 (A7) FLEX-TAC TDU PANTS - BLACK - 32 - 32 101-301-743.000 63.00
3149 (R) FLEX-TAC TDU PANTS - BLACK - 46 - 32 101-301-743.000 72.90
3149 (R) FLEX-TAC TDU SHIRT - BLACK - SMALL 101-301-743.000 63.00




07/11/2024 12:14 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 5/29
User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
3149 (R) FLEX-TAC TDU SHIRT - BLACK - MEDIUM 101-301-743.000 63.00
3149 (R) FLEX-TAC TDU SHIRT - BLACK - 2XL 101-301-743.000 63.00
3149 (A7) 3M LETTERING 101-301-743.000 121.50
3149 (A7) NAME TAPE - STD 101-301-743.000 30.00
3149 (A7) IN HOUSE SEW/HEM 101-301-743.000 15.00
3149 (R) FIRST TACTICAL TACTIX COTTON S/S T 101-301-743.000 57.00
3149 (A7) 3M LETTERING 101-301-743.000 60.00
3149 (A7) SHIPPING - UNIFORMS 101-301-743.000 25.00
696.40
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3150 (A) TELNET WORLDWIDE INC TELEPHONE - 6/15-7/14/24 101-261-850.000 754.04
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3151 (A) TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 767.53
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3152 (A) VAN MANEN PETROLEUM GROUP GASOLINE EXPENSE 101-441-862.000 1,156.29
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3153 (A7) VERIZON WIRELESS TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-201-850.000 47.81
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-228-850.000 145.61
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-253-850.000 47.81
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-286-850.000 133.65
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-287-850.000 46.54
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-288-850.000 60.27
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-371-850.000 140.99
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-441-850.000 475.09
3153 (A7) INTERNET - 6/11-7/10/24 101-441-923.000 36.01
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-447-850.000 46.54
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 101-751-850.000 182.98
3153 (A7) INTERNET - 6/11-7/10/24 101-751-923.000 63.31
3153 (A7) INTERNET - 6/11-7/10/24 101-753-923.000 18.00
3153 (A7) INTERNET - 6/11-7/10/24 590-536-923.000 72.02
3153 (A7) TELEPHONE - 6/11-7/10/24 591-536-850.000 222.67
3153 (A7) INTERNET - 6/11-7/10/24 591-536-923.000 72.02
1,811.32
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3154 (A) WASTE TRENDS 5335 QUEENSBURY SE 101-000-677.701 450.00
3154 (A7) 4550 28TH STREET SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
3154 (A7) 4729 CIRCLE SHORE SE 101-000-677.701 100.00
700.00
06/28/2024 AP-MB 3155 (A) WEST MICHIGAN BIKE & FITNESS SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 499.98
06/30/2024 AP-MB 3216 (E) ELAN-PURCHASING CARD MPPOA 101-000-040.000 95.30
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User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
3216 (E) M OLIVER CR CARD 101-000-040.000 4.48
3216 (E) WMPPA 101-000-040.000 130.05
3216 (E) DELL-DOCKING STA 101-000-110.000 1,494.68
3216 (E) INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 1,000.94
3216 (E) JULY 4TH SUPPLIES101-753-740 101-000-123.000 290.00
3216 (E) LODGING STERKENBURG-AUG 2024 101-000-123.000 300.14
3216 (E) RETREAT MTG EXP 101-101-740.000 323.80
3216 (E) MTG EXP 101-171-740.000 285.65
3216 (E) CLEAN UP DAY 101-171-740.000 73.37
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-171-740.000 40.13
3216 (E) PARKING 101-171-740.000 12.00
3216 (E) 5/7/24-6/6/24 101-171-830.000 15.99
3216 (E) 5/23/24-6/22/24 101-171-830.000 15.99
3216 (E) 5/25/24-6/25/24 101-171-830.000 2.99
3216 (E) MAY 2024 101-171-830.000 2.99
3216 (E) METRO 6 101-171-956.000 140.62
3216 (E) SHIPPING 101-201-740.000 13.90
3216 (E) SUPPLIES-CREDIT 101-201-740.000 (60.65)
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-201-740.000 (21.18)
3216 (E) MAPERS-CHASE 101-201-874.000 205.80
3216 (E) REG-CAIRNS 101-201-956.000 239.00
3216 (E) LEAD 24/7 RETREAT-GARCIA 101-201-956.000 11.97
3216 (E) MMTA CONF-GARCIA 101-201-956.000 374.85
3216 (E) MPPOA-KANE 101-201-956.000 174.11
3216 (E) MMTA-GARCIA 101-201-956.000 31.16
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-228-740.000 51.73
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-253-740.000 210.15
3216 (E) MMTA CONF-SHELDON 101-253-740.000 24 .64
3216 (E) 5/23/24-6/22/24 101-253-830.000 21.19
3216 (E) 5/15/24-6/15/24 101-253-830.000 20.00
3216 (E) FRAUD TRAINING-SHELDON 101-253-956.000 135.00
3216 (E) MCAO TRAINING-SHELDON 101-253-956.000 1,010.00
3216 (E) MMTA CONF-SHELDON 101-253-956.000 391.36
3216 (E) ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 101-257-830.000 345.00
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-261-740.000 21.88
3216 (E) SUPPLIES-VENDING/BRKROOM 101-261-740.005 228.03
3216 (E) MNTHLY CONTRACTUAL SERV-MAY 2024 101-261-801.000 261.00
3216 (E) 8529112770344651-INTERNET-TV-MAY 24 101-261-923.000 410.90
3216 (E) SRV AWARD-RASMUSSEN 101-270-725.000 50.00
3216 (E) SRV AWARD-SCHUDEL 101-270-725.000 50.00
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User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
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3216 (E) SRV AWARD-VANDERVEEN 101-270-725.000 265.85
3216 (E) SRV AWARD-DERENGOWSKI 101-270-725.000 35.00
3216 (E) SRV AWARD-BEAUCHAMP 101-270-725.000 50.00
3216 (E) SRV AWARD-GINEBAUGH 101-270-725.000 100.00
3216 (E) EMPLY PICNIC SUPPLIES 101-270-725.000 253.82
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-270-740.000 322.84
3216 (E) 4/26/24-5/26/24 101-270-830.000 10.00
3216 (E) 5/26/24-6/26/24 101-270-830.000 10.00
3216 (E) DOCUSIGN-CANCELLATION 101-270-830.000 (900.00)
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-286-740.000 676.04
3216 (E) 8529112770201042-5/6/24-6/5/24 101-286-923.000 129.67
3216 (E) DELL LAPTOP 101-288-740.000 1,019.73
3216 (E) 05/20/24-2/02/25 101-288-830.000 203.79
3216 (E) CELL PHONE ACCESSORIES 101-288-850.000 28.95
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 984.80
3216 (E) MTG EXP 101-301-740.000 84.62
3216 (E) 8529112770354510-4/18-5/17/24 101-301-740.000 32.01
3216 (E) K9 TRAINING COLLAR 101-301-740.000 399.99
3216 (E) BUS CARDS-MILLER 101-301-740.000 36.59
3216 (E) ADS 101-301-740.000 55.22
3216 (E) K9 KENNEL CONCRETE 101-301-740.000 257.50
3216 (E) PARKING 101-301-740.000 2.00
3216 (E) K9 SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 57.99
3216 (E) UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-301-743.000 9.99
3216 (E) YEARLY SUBSCRIPTION-K9 101-301-830.000 140.00
3216 (E) MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION 101-301-830.000 9.99
3216 (E) TRAINING-JOSLYN 101-301-956.000 350.00
3216 (E) IN SERVICE TRAINING 101-301-956.000 98.03
3216 (E) CONF-GINEBAUGH 101-301-956.000 830.10
3216 (E) PARKING-CONF-GINEBAUGH 101-301-956.000 126.00
3216 (E) LODGING 5/5/24-J0SLYN 101-301-956.000 433.50
3216 (E) LODGING 5/12/24-J0SLYN 101-301-956.000 433.50
3216 (E) LODGING 5/19/24-J0SLYN 101-301-956.000 433.50
3216 (E) NTOA TRAINING-MODDERMAN 101-301-956.000 599.20
3216 (E) UAS TEST/ TRAINING 101-301-956.000 175.00
3216 (E) UAS TESTING/TRAINING-MENDEZ 101-301-956.000 175.00
3216 (E) UAS TESTING/TRAINING-RASMUSSEN 101-301-956.000 175.00
3216 (E) TRAINING-GINEBAUGH 101-301-956.000 37.86
3216 (E) POSTAGE 101-336-728.000 5.10
3216 (E) SUPPLIES-HOVING RETIREMENT 101-336-740.000 74.94



07/11/2024 12:14 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 8/29

User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
3216 (E) 8529112770354536-5/14/24-6/13/24 101-336-740.000 251.52
3216 (E) 8529112770344669-5/14/24-6/13/24 101-336-740.000 176.83
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 286.73
3216 (E) TAX CR 101-336-740.000 (9.30)
3216 (E) JOB AD 101-336-740.000 51.50
3216 (E) UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-336-743.000 108.88
3216 (E) MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION-MAY 24 101-336-830.000 19.00
3216 (E) AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 62.43
3216 (E) BLS CARD 101-336-956.000 10.87
3216 (E) EMS RENEW-CALDUCH 101-336-956.000 25.00
3216 (E) TRAINING FIRE ACADEMY SUPPLIES 101-336-956.000 147.72
3216 (E) TRAINING SUPPLIES 101-336-956.000 19.87
3216 (E) TRAINING-FIRE ACADEMY SUPPLIES 101-336-956.000 5.00
3216 (E) IAA CONF-OLIVER 101-336-956.000 568.80
3216 (E) MEMBERSHIP DUES-REFUND 101-371-807.000 (120.00)
3216 (E) 8529112661406114-5/12/24-6/11/24 101-441-740.000 159.95
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 1,664.15
3216 (E) TITLE 101-441-740.000 173.54
3216 (E) REG-JANSMA 101-441-956.000 15.00
3216 (E) EDUCATION & TRAINING 101-441-956.000 65.90
3216 (E) MI CHAP APWA CONF-WOLFORD 101-441-956.000 401.28
3216 (E) APWA-WOLFORD BRKFAST 101-441-956.000 19.00
3216 (E) APWA-LUNCH NOT PROVIDED-WOLRFORD 101-441-956.000 25.37
3216 (E) REG-BEAUCHAMP 101-441-956.000 80.00
3216 (E) REG-SATHER 101-441-956.000 80.00
3216 (E) CDLTRAINING-DALRYMPLE 101-441-956.000 99.68
3216 (E) CDL TRAINING-JANSMA 101-441-956.000 99.68
3216 (E) TRENCH TRAINING EXP 101-441-956.000 442.97
3216 (E) DPW OPEN HOUSE 101-441-963.000 155.48
3216 (E) DPW EVENTS SUPPLIES 101-441-963.000 88.02
3216 (E) CLEAN UP DAY EXP 101-441-963.000 190.00
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-447-740.000 59.99
3216 (E) EDUCATION & TRAINING-KIRKWOOD 101-447-956.000 331.70
3216 (E) MTG EXP 101-701-740.000 73.30
3216 (E) 5/26/24-6/25/24 101-701-830.000 37.99
3216 (E) 4/26/24-5/25/24 101-701-830.000 37.99
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 2,567.18
3216 (E) BAL-OKLAHOMA 101-751-740.000 635.00
3216 (E) SUPPLIES-CREDIT 101-751-740.000 (161.91)
3216 (E) EMPLOYMENT DOC 101-751-740.000 6.75
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3216 (E) SUPPLIES-TX CR 101-751-740.000 (5.76)
3216 (E) 4/27/24-5/26/24 101-751-830.000 15.99
3216 (E) 4/26/24-5/25/24 101-751-830.000 59.99
3216 (E) 05/26/24-6/25/24 101-751-830.000 59.99
3216 (E) 5/4/24-6/4/24 101-751-830.000 2.99
3216 (E) MPA CONF-BARBRICK 101-751-956.000 188.71
3216 (E) DISABLED SPORTS-MOVE UNITED CREDIT 101-751-956.000 (30.00)
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-753-740.000 552.93
3216 (E) LIQUOR LIC - SUMMER CELEBRATION 101-753-740.000 50.00
3216 (E) ADS 101-753-740.000 100.00
3216 (E) 5/26/24-6/25/24 101-753-830.000 59.99
3216 (E) 4/26/24-5/25/24 101-753-830.000 59.99
3216 (E) 4/30/24-5/30/24 101-753-830.000 20.98
3216 (E) 8529112770660999-JAYCEE PRK-4/12- 101-770-923.000 137.90
3216 (E) 8529112770637468-COVENANT 4/30-5/29/24 101-770-923.000 137.95
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 101-790-740.000 65.38
3216 (E) MAINTENANCE DRAINS 213-445-778.004 84.95
3216 (E) 2 DESKTOPS 403-301-975.014 1,700.00
3216 (E) CAPITAL CAMPAIGN SUPPLIES 408-751-975.000 49.69
3216 (E) MTG EXP 408-751-975.000 34.72
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 590-536-740.000 109.93
3216 (E) DOOR HANGERS 591-536-740.000 146.00
3216 (E) SUPPLIES 591-536-740.000 195.46
29,402.72
07/02/2024  AP-MB 274897 AD-AMERICA MARKETING GROUP JULY 4TH-5K RACE SHIRTS 101-753-740.000 996.08
07/02/2024  AP-MB 274898 ALLIANCE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTING LLC JULY 4TH 101-753-740.000 1,136.00
07/02/2024 AP-MB 274899 APEX SOFTWARE 7/1/24-7/1/25 101-257-830.000 1,350.00
07/02/2024 AP-MB 274900 AT&T 616 534-71117 7673 101-336-850.000 112.18
07/02/2024  AP-MB 274901 DLT SOLUTIONS AUTOCAD LT GOVERNMENT SUBSCRIPTION 101-447-830.000 943.00
07/02/2024  AP-MB 274902 GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER ADD TO TAX WATER/SEWER 703-000-040.000 2,911.68
07/02/2024  AP-MB 274903 LOGICALIS, INC 250 INFORMCAST ADVANCED NOTIFICATION 101-000-123.000 5,360.00
274903 250 INFORMCAST ADVANCED NOTIFICATION 101-228-830.000 2,680.00
8,040.00
07/02/2024 AP-MB 274904 JOHN PATRICK PETERS JULY 4TH 101-753-801.000 1,200.00
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07/02/2024 AP-MB 274905 CHRISTOPHER PSENICKA JULY 4TH 101-753-801.000 900.00
07/02/2024 AP-MB 274906 RAILTOWN BREWING CO JULY 4TH 101-753-740.000 1,140.00
07/02/2024 AP-MB 274907 ROM JOSEPH ROMANTI JULY 4TH 101-753-801.000 1,200.00
07/02/2024 AP-MB 274908 STATE OF MICHIGAN DUES-KONYNENBELT/INSPEC & PLAN REVIEW 101-371-807.000 150.00
07/02/2024 AP-MB 274909 WESTERN MI ELECTRICAL INSPECTORS DUES-OSTERINK 101-371-807.000 100.00
274909 DUES-KOWALCZYK 101-371-807.000 100.00
200.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274910 A 1 ASPHALT, INC PATHWAY REPLACEMENT PINEWOOD PARK 408-751-975.000 9,000.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274911 AMF EASTBROOK LANES SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 139.36
274911 SUPPLIES - VIBE GIVING WALL 101-753-740.000 45.00
184.36
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274912 AT&T 616 656 3333 777 0 - 6/19-7/18/24 101-261-850.000 51.56
274912 616 698 6580 556 3 - 6/19-7/18/24 101-301-850.000 3,506.40
274912 616 554 1233 256 7 - 6/19-7/18/24 101-790-850.000 51.56
3,609.52
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274913 BILL & PAUL'S SPORTHAUS SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 34.87
274913 SUPPLIES - THE VIBE 101-753-740.000 270.00
304.87
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274914 BY*PAS INTERNATIONAL CORP. INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 480.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274915 SATHIABHAMA CAIRNS TELEPHONE - 3/10 - 6/9/24 101-201-850.000 135.00
274915 2024 GFOA CONFERENCE - 6/9-6/12/24 101-201-956.000 1,674.08
1,809.08
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274916 CALEDONIA RENT-ALL INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 341.97
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274917 COLE CONCRETE LLC SIDEWALK REPAIRS 2024 101-000-040.447 17,388.47
274917 SIDEWALK REPAIRS 2024 202-449-778.447 270.25
274917 SIDEWALK REPAIRS 2024 203-449-778.447 9,999.25
274917 SIDEWALK REPAIRS 2024 401-261-975.000 2,166.50
29,824.47
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274918 MONIQUE COLLIER VEHICLE MILEAGE - 1/1-6/30/24 101-701-864.000 464.98
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274919 CONSUMERS ENERGY 100000185247 101-336-920.000 2,509.30
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274919 100022834343 101-441-920.000 72.07
274919 100040603324 101-770-920.000 29.43
274919 100058968965 101-770-920.000 102.45
274919 100061215818 101-770-920.000 43.71
274919 100040306902 101-770-920.000 38.70
274919 100066851047 202-449-778.001 136.08
274919 100021767056 219-448-920.000 33.00
274919 100022033565 219-448-920.000 42 .54
274919 100022812729 219-448-920.000 32.84
274919 100000188035 591-536-920.000 12,298.50
15,338.62
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274920 JOSHUA DOLPHIN TOOL ALLOWANCE - J. DOLPHIN 101-441-740.000 24.99
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274921 DTE ENERGY 910021332135 101-261-921.000 399.38
274921 910020347175 101-336-921.000 120.30
274921 910021319710 101-336-921.000 140.53
274921 910020310231 101-336-921.000 162.46
274921 910021332317 101-441-921.000 392.07
274921 920019163954 - COVENANT 101-770-921.000 72.99
274921 910021319520 591-536-921.000 59.58
274921 910021319942 591-536-921.001 66.34
1,413.65
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274922 FENCE CONSULTANTS OF WEST MICHIGAN REPAIR & MAIT-PARKS 101-770-934.000 298.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274923 GIVE 'EM A BRAKE SAFETY MAINTENACE TRAFFIC 202-449-778.002 600.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274924 LISA GOLDER VEHICLE MILEAGE - 7/1/23-6/3024 101-701-864.000 83.52
274924 SUPPLIES - 7/1-6/30/24 244-728-740.000 29.47
274924 VEHICLE MILEAGE - 7/1/23-6/30/24 244-728-864.000 42.40
155.39
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274925 HARDER & WARNER INC SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 108.95
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274926 HOLLAND LITHO PRINTING SERVICE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-301-801.000 804.18
274926 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-336-801.000 804.19
1,608.37
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274927 JORDAN JOSLYN EDUCATION & TRAINING - 5/20-5/24/24 101-301-956.000 204.28
274927 EDUCATION & TRAINING - 5/27-5/30/24 101-301-956.000 242 .42

446.70
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07/03/2024 AP-MB 274928 KARIN'S HORSE CONNECTION CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-751-801.000 225.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274929 KELLOGGSVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS CROSSING GUARDS - JAN - JUNE 2024 101-301-812.000 4,140.34
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274930 KENT COUNTY TREASURER ARRREST PROCESSING - MAY 2024 101-301-808.000 1,439.98
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274931 KENT COUNTY TREASURER HOUSING - MAY 2024 101-301-808.000 13,074.89
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274932 CITY OF KENTWOOD - UTILITY WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4900-02-00 101-261-922.000 1,329.17
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4900-01-00 101-261-922.000 210.38
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4740-02-00 101-286-922.000 244.06
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4740-68-00 101-286-922.000 145.17
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4740-02-00 101-301-922.000 569.47
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4740-68-00 101-301-922.000 338.72
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4775-68-00 101-336-922.000 899.12
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-5068-02-00 101-441-922.000 280.10
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4920-03-00 101-441-922.000 9.14
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-5068-01-00 101-441-922.000 132.71
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4499-68-00 101-770-922.000 12.03
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 415-0001-68-00 101-770-922.000 30.00
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 415-0000-68-00 101-770-922.000 44.70
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-4950-03-00 101-790-922.000 647.45
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-0004-68-00 202-449-922.000 4,057.18
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 414-0003-68-00 202-449-922.000 2,788.62
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 418-4895-25-00 202-449-922.000 2,259.75
274932 WATER & SEWER EXP 416-0003-68-00 202-449-922.000 1,621.06
15,618.83
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274933 KENTWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS CROSSING GUARDS - 8/21/23-5/31/24 101-301-812.000 9,761.10
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274934 LANDSCAPE IMPRESSIONS MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-449-778.001 246.50
274934 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-449-778.001 333.50
580.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274935 LENO, GREGORY CLAIMS 101-441-965.000 66.84
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274936 LIGHTHOUSE FOR LIFE CENTER DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-647.755 175.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274937 AUSTIN LUBBERS TOOL ALLOWANCE - LUBBERS 101-441-740.000 151.48
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274938 KEN MC NETT VEHICLE MILEAGE - 6/21/24 591-536-864.000 65.66
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274939 PEAR TREE HOMES GR LLC Sewer RTS 590-000-040.000 52.11
274939 Water RTS 591-000-040.000 60.31
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07/03/2024 AP-MB 274940 PETROLEUM TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC  INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 568.83
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274941 PETTY CASH, KENI HUDENKO SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 71.42
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274942 JOSEPH PUNG VEHICLE MILEAGE - 1/1/24-6/20/24 101-701-864.000 60.97
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274943 RICHFIELD TRAILER SUPPLY-GR STAGE - 50A 25FT DETACH CORD 409-751-975.000 189.64
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274944 LEKESHA SHAUGHNESSY TELEPHONE - JUNE 2024 101-371-850.000 45.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274945 SNAP-ON TOOLS SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 30.75
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274946 T.R. MCTAGGART SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 71.50
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274947 CRAIG VANDEZANDE SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 6.88
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274948 WEST MI MECH INSPECTORS ASSOC 2024 WEST MI MECH INSP DUES-SPARKS 101-371-807.000 50.00
07/03/2024 AP-MB 274949 WINDEMULLER ELECTRIC INC REPAIR & MAIT-PARKS 101-770-934.000 1,112.50
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3156 (A) ACP ENTERTAINMENT INC JULY 4TH CARNIVAL-BALANCE 101-753-801.000 8,875.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3157 (B) ADN ADMINISTRATORS, INC. CONTRACTUAL SERV-DENTAL-JULY 2024 677-626-801.000 1,435.50
3157 (n) CONTRACTUAL SERV-VISION-JULY 2024 677-627-801.000 250.00
1,685.50
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3158 (A) COVERT TRACK GROUP INC RENEWAL (1-YEAR) OF AIRTIME & MAPPING 101-302-830.000 1,200.00
3158 (n) RENEWAL (1 YEAR) SURVEILLANCE PHONE 101-302-830.000 720.00
1,920.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3159 (A) CSX TRANSPORTATION RR X SCHAFFER AVE 7/1/24-6/30/25 202-449-778.002 1,271.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3160 (B) CTT - MTU TRAINING-HARGRAVE 7/24/24 101-371-956.000 20.00
3160 (A7) TRAINING-HARGRAVE/HOGE/SHAUGHNESSY 7/23 101-371-956.000 60.00
3160 (A) CONF REG-KIRKWOOD/BOOMSTRA 8/13-8/14/24 101-447-956.000 200.00
280.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3161 (A7) EHIM FSA - MEDICAL 101-000-231.022 2,800.00
3161 (A) FSA - CHILD CARE 101-000-231.023 5,000.00
7,800.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3162 (B) FIRST STOP HEALTH, LLC CONTRACTUAL SERV - JULY 2024 677-625-801.000 1,155.40

07/05/2024 AP-MB 3163 (A) GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA INC. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2024 101-261-801.000 217.46
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3163 (Rn) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2024 101-286-801.000 217.46
3163 (Rn) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2024 101-301-801.000 217.46
3163 (A) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2024 101-336-801.000 262.61
3163 (Rn) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2024 101-441-801.000 916.15
3163 (Rn) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2024 101-751-801.000 217.46
3163 (Rn) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2024 101-770-801.000 78.02
3163 (Rn) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2024 101-790-801.000 217.46
2,344.08
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3164 (RA) MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE PREPAID LIFE INSURANCE-JULY 2024 101-000-123.717 3,130.70
3164 (Rn) PREPD LONGTERM DISAB INS-JULY 2024 101-000-123.721 5,301.90
3164 (A) S-T-D INS JULY 2024 101-000-231.020 1,480.85
3164 (Rn) EE VOL LIFE INS-JULY 2024 101-000-231.021 621.94
10,535.39
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3165 (A7) POWERDMS, INC. 7/13/24-7/12/25 101-270-830.000 2,898.53
3165 (A) 7/13/24-7/12/25 101-286-830.000 1,304.34
3165 (A) 7/13/24-7/12/25 101-301-830.000 16,225.88
3165 (A) 7/13/24-7/12/25 101-336-830.000 2,705.30
3165 (A) 7/13/24-7/12/25 101-441-830.000 2,077.28
25,211.33
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3166 (A) PRINTING SYSTEMS INC SUPPLIES 101-262-740.000 1,776.66
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3167 (A) SECURALARM 7/1/24-9/30/24 101-261-801.000 120.00
3167 (n) 7/1/24-9/30/24 SFTWARE PROTEC AGREEMNT 101-261-830.000 57.00
3167 (A) 7/1/24-9/30/24 101-261-830.000 3,426.00
3167 (A) 7/1/24-9/30/24 101-286-801.000 36.00
3167 (A) 7/1/24-9/30/24 101-301-801.000 84.00
3167 (A) 7/1/24-9/30/24 101-441-801.000 279.00
3167 (A) 7/1/24-9/30/24 101-751-801.000 144.00
3167 (A) 7/1/24-9/30/24 101-790-801.000 120.00
3167 (A) 7/1/24-9/30/24 590-536-801.000 255.00
3167 (A) 7/1/24-9/30/24 591-536-801.000 360.00
4,881.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3168 (A) SPORTING U JULY 4TH 101-753-740.000 458.40
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3169 (A) B & B TRUCK EQUIPMENT INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 182.92
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3170 (A) LAURA BARBRICK VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2024 101-751-864.000 28.14
3170 (Rn) VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2024 101-753-864.000 2.01
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07/05/2024 AP-MB 3171 (A) BERGER CHEVROLET INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 197.06
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3172 (A) BOUND TREE MEDICAL SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 1,369.69
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3173 (A) BRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 28.67
3173 (R) CASH DISCOUNTS 101-000-687.001 (4.51)
3173 (R) SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 37.98
3173 (n) PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 55.83
3173 (R) SUPPLIES 591-536-740.000 102.94
220.91
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3174 (A) CDW GOVERNMENT MICROSOFT 4 YR PROTECTION PLAN 401-261-975.014 215.09
3174 (R) MS EA 0365 E3 GCC P USER 401-261-975.025 173.22
3174 (A) MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE CAL BRIDGE 401-261-975.025 199.22
3174 (A) MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE CAL BRIDGE 403-301-975.025 170.06
3174 (R) MS EA 0365 E3 GCC P USER 403-301-975.025 147.88
3174 (R) MS EA 0365 E3 GCC P USER 404-336-975.025 101.40
3174 (A) MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE CAL BRIDGE 404-336-975.025 116.62
1,123.49
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3175 (A) COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC BULK ROAD SALT 202-449-778.003 ,009.30
3175 (R) BULK ROAD SALT 203-449-778.003 ,205.56
11,214.86
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3176 (A) COURTESY DODGE INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 5,427.24
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3177 (A) DORNBOS SIGN INC ST SIGN INSTALLATION 202-449-778.006 137.28
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3178 (A) EJ USA, INC MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-449-778.001 ,663.55
3178 (R) 1120H Expandable Round Steel 3/4" 202-449-778.001 3,602.81
3178 (A) 21.75T21.63B 1.13L 1.75R EXP 202-449-778.001 124.24
3178 (A) 21.75T21.63B 1.13L 2.00R EXP 202-449-778.001 248.47
3178 (A) 1120H Expandable Round Steel 1" 202-449-778.001 2,112.00
3178 (A) 1120H Solid Round Steel 1-1/4" 202-449-778.001 1,987.76
3178 (A) 1120H Expandable Round Steel 1-1/2" 202-449-778.001 993.88
3178 (A) 24.00T23.75B 1.50L 1.75R EXP 202-449-778.001 869.64
3178 (A) 1060H Solid Round Steel 3/4" 202-449-778.001 496.94
3178 (R) 1060H Expandable Round Steel 1" 202-449-778.001 1,366.58
3178 (A) 1060H Expandable Round Steel 1-1/4" 202-449-778.001 248.47
3178 (A) 1060H Expandable Round Steel 1-1/2" 202-449-778.001 372.70
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3178 (A) 1060H Expandable Round Steel 1-1/2" 203-449-778.001 372.71
3178 (A) 1060H Expandable Round Steel 1-1/4" 203-449-778.001 248 .47
3178 (A) 1060H Expandable Round Steel 1" 203-449-778.001 1,366.59
3178 (A) 1060H Solid Round Steel 3/4" 203-449-778.001 496.94
3178 (A) 24.00T23.75B 1.50L 1.75R EXP 203-449-778.001 869.65
3178 (A) 1120H Expandable Round Steel 1-1/2" 203-449-778.001 993.88
3178 (Rn) 1120H Solid Round Steel 1-1/4" 203-449-778.001 1,987.76
3178 (A) 1120H Expandable Round Steel 1" 203-449-778.001 2,111.99
3178 (Rn) 21.75T21.63B 1.13L 2.00R EXP 203-449-778.001 248.47
3178 (RA) 21.75T21.63B 1.13L 1.75R EXP 203-449-778.001 124.23
3178 (A) 1120H Expandable Round Steel 3/4" 203-449-778.001 3,602.82
3178 (RA) MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-449-778.001 (226.21)
26,284.34
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3179 (A) ELEVATOR SERVICE LLC QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE SVS 101-261-831.000 102.25
3179 (R) QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE SVS 101-301-831.000 102.25
3179 (R) QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE SVS 101-336-831.000 102.25
3179 (R) QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE SVS 101-790-831.000 102.25
409.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3180 (A) ETNA SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 367.40
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3181 (A) EXCEL ELECTRIC INC LIBRARY ELECTRICAL SCOPE 401-261-975.000 62,869.30
3181 (A) CHANGE ORDER NO.1 401-261-975.000 1,813.00
3181 (A) CHANGE ORDER NO.?2 401-261-975.000 1,750.00
3181 (A) JUSTICE CENTER - COURT ELECTRICAL SCOPE 401-261-975.000 15,388.60
3181 (A) LIBRARY MECHANICAL SCOPE 401-261-975.000 14,198.54
3181 (A) JUSTICE CENTER - POLICE ELECTRICAL 403-301-975.000 18,912.92
3181 (A) FIRE STATION NO.2 ELECTRICAL SCOPE 404-336-975.000 15,870.58
3181 (A) CHANGE ORDER NO.3 404-336-975.000 1,392.00
3181 (A) FIRE STATION NO.1l ELECTRICAL SCOPE 404-336-975.000 1,919.70
3181 (A) FIRE STATION NO.2 MECHANICAL SCOPE 404-336-975.000 5,550.00
3181 (A) REC CENTER MECHANICAL SCOPE 408-751-975.000 5,819.36
145,484.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3182 (A) FASTENAL CO PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 380.52
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3183 (A) FD LAKE SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 174.51
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3184 (A) STEPHANIE FOX SUPPLIES REIMB - 6/26/24 101-171-740.000 26.98
3184 (A) TELEPHONE - 5/16-6/15/24 101-171-850.000 45.00
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3184 (A7) VEHICLE MILEAGE - 6/26/24 101-171-864.000 8.04
80.02
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3185 (A) FREIGHTLINER OF GRAND RAPIDS INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 521.62
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3186 (A) GRAINGER INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 156.85
3186 (A) POLICE SERVICES 101-000-630.000 62.40
3186 (A) SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 238.32
3186 (A) CIVIL DEFENSE 101-336-802.000 4.89
3186 (A) AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 10.34
3186 (A) SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 21.42
3186 (A7) UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 42.84
537.06
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3187 (A) HAMMERSMITH EQUIPMENT CO, INC MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-449-778.001 138.00
3187 (A) MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-449-778.001 27.00
165.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3188 (A) HANES GEO COMPONENTS PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 752.50
3188 (A) SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES 101-770-740.751 265.00
3188 (Aa) MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-449-778.001 120.00
1,137.50
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3189 (A) SHELBY HENSHAW TELEPHONE - 5/5-6/4/24 101-751-850.000 10.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3190 (A) HOFFMAN LAWN CARE LLC PINE HILL - MAY 2024 101-441-801.000 1,506.87
3190 (A7) COVENANT PARK - MAY 2024 101-441-801.000 437.10
3190 (A7) PINE HILL - JUNE 2024 101-441-801.000 1,506.87
3190 (A7) COVENANT PARK - JUNE 2024 101-441-801.000 218.55
3190 (A) 60TH MEDIANS - MAY 2024 202-000-040.000 301.28
3190 (A7) 60TH MEDIANS - JUNE 2024 202-000-040.000 301.28
3190 (A7) KENTWOOD MEDIANS - MAY 2024 202-449-778.001 7,017.47
3190 (A7) CLEAR VISION - MAY 2024 202-449-778.001 1,722.92
3190 (A7) KENTWOOD MEDIANS - JUNE 2024 202-449-778.001 7,017.47
3190 (A7) CLEAR VISION - JUNE 2024 202-449-778.001 2,153.65
22,183.46
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3191 (A) INDUSCO SUPPLY COMPANY INC. SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 279.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3192 (A)  MACALLISTER RENTALS STATE POWER CONNECTION 409-751-975.000 269.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3193 (A)  MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 115.68
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3193 (A) UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-336-743.000 72.61
188.29
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3194 (R) MARK'S BODY SHOP INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 247.50
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3195 (2) MAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL SERVICES UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 1,958.71
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3196 (R) MENARDS-WYOMING UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 104.97
3196 (B) PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 50.96
155.93
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3197 (2) MOONLIGHT GRAPHICS INC SUPPLIES 101-753-740.000 49.75
3197 (n) PRINTING & PUBLISHING 101-753-900.000 395.65
3197 (n) COVENANT PARK MASTER PLAN 408-751-801.000 81.71
527.11
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3198 (R) NAPA INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 2,158.36
3198 (A) SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 144.76
2,303.12
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3199 (R) NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY SUPPLIES 101-790-740.000 83.76
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3200 (R) ON DUTY GEAR, LLC UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-301-743.000 474.90
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3201 (2) OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF GR AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 181.64
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3202 (R) PITSCH COMPANIES LEAF REMOVAL SERVICES NOT TO EXCEED 101-441-801.000 680.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3203 (2) PLUMMERS DISPOSAL SERVICES DPW OPEN HOUSE 101-441-963.000 417.76
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3204 (R) PREIN & NEWHOF PC ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR CDSMI 591-536-810.000 2,131.81
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3205 (R) PRO-TEC EQUIPMENT INC MPS 2X6 402-441-975.000 4,160.00
3205 (A) MPS 2X4 402-441-975.000 3,072.00
3205 (A) MPS 2X10 402-441-975.000 5,616.00
3205 (A) MC-96 402-441-975.000 1,924.00
3205 (A) MTS-52"-88" 402-441-975.000 1,248.00
3205 (R) SET OF 4 HD LIFTING RINGS 402-441-975.000 319.00
3205 (A) 6' NYLON SLING 402-441-975.000 228.00
16,567.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3206 (2) PURITY CYLINDER GASES ACTIV8X / MAG PRO CURVE 300 052 402-441-975.000 3,051.13
3206 (R) F2 MALE CONNECTOR 402-441-975.000 50.98
3206 (A) HT-25 402-441-975.000 37.85
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3206 (A) 20 FT 1/0 FP BLK 250' REEL 402-441-975.000 127.89
3206 (A) EG-300 402-441-975.000 10.22
3206 (A) HOBART FABSHIELD 2LB .035 10 SP (10) 402-441-975.000 105.65
3206 (A) POWER CABLE LUG T62 402-441-975.000 3.86
3,387.58
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3207 (A) RATHCO ST SIGN INSTALLATION 202-449-778.006 120.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3208 (A) REPCOLITE PAINTS, INC SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES 101-770-740.751 12.90
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3209 (A) RIETH-RILEY CONSTRUCTION INC MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-449-778.001 895.05
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3210 (A) SA MORMAN & CO TP DISPENSERS FOR PARK RESTROOMS 101-770-740.000 3,124.66
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3211 (A) TERRY SCHWEITZER MAINT AGREEMENTS - 5/9-6/25/24 101-261-831.000 (1.83)
3211 (A7) VEHICLE MILEAGE - 5/9-6/25/24 101-701-864.000 87.77
85.94
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3212 (A) SECURALARM REPAIR 101-261-934.000 115.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3213 (A7) SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 647.04
3213 (A7) OTHER EXPENSES 101-441-963.000 286.47
3213 (A7) PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 1,491.36
3213 (A7) SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES 101-770-740.751 1,017.90
3213 (A) MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-449-778.001 513.03
3,955.80
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3214 (A) SUNBELT RENTALS, INC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 101-441-745.000 1,729.00
07/05/2024 AP-MB 3215 (A) WMPIF 2024 WMPIF DUES - T. SPARKS 101-371-807.000 50.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274950 2-90 SIGN SYSTEMS SINGLE NAMEPLATE ID 101-261-740.000 285.00
274950 FREIGHT - NAMEPLATE ID 101-261-740.000 10.18
295.18
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274951 BETTER PLACE FARM LLC SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2024 101-000-078.000 114.00
274951 DUFB - JUNE 2024 101-000-277.001 200.00
314.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274952 BRAD BOOMSTRA TELEPHONE - JAN-JUNE 2024 101-447-850.000 270.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274953 C-SNIP JEANS CHARITY FUND - MAY-JUNE 2024 101-000-231.007 255.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274954 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA SUPPLIES 101-447-740.000 151.80




07/11/2024 12:14 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 20/29
User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 06/28/2024 - 07/11/2024
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
274954 SUPPLIES 101-701-740.000 50.60
274954 SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 50.60
253.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274955 BRENNAN CARROLL SUPPLIES REIMB - MAY-JUNE 2024 101-751-740.000 18.00
274955 TELEPHONE - 6/13-7/12/24 101-751-850.000 10.00
274955 VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY-JUNE 2024 101-751-864.000 36.18
64.18
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274956 CONSUMERS ENERGY 100000216380 101-336-920.000 1,452.26
274956 100024532283 101-770-920.000 110.26
274956 100054799323 101-770-920.000 32.34
274956 100020363220 101-770-920.000 32.51
274956 100025691757 101-770-920.000 84.80
274956 100000153831 101-770-920.000 87.21
274956 100039587868 202-449-778.001 141.84
274956 100047372600 202-449-778.001 31.15
274956 100000348597 202-449-778.002 138.53
274956 100000348225 202-449-778.002 1,746.81
274956 100000348019 219-448-920.000 30,264.55
274956 103009432222 219-448-920.000 12,550.18
274956 100000378503 219-448-920.000 170.87
274956 100023665316 590-536-920.000 42.01
274956 100024971614 590-536-920.000 123.84
274956 100023227828 591-536-920.001 75.45
47,084.61
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274957 CORINNE DERENGOWSKI TELEPHONE - 12/13/23-6/12/24 101-201-850.000 270.00
274957 VEHICLE MILEAGE - 1/1-6/30/24 101-201-864.000 260.50
530.50
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274958 DTE ENERGY 910021269030 101-286-921.000 500.16
274958 910021269030 101-301-921.000 1,167.07
274958 910022508998 101-441-921.000 57.05
274958 910020324950 101-751-921.000 168.34
274958 910021269162 101-790-921.000 105.96
274958 920014979081 591-536-921.000 5.20
2,003.78
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274959 RON GEELHOED SUPPLIES REIMB 101-371-740.000 39.15
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274959 UNIFORM EXPENSE - GEELHOED 101-371-743.000 425.00
464.15
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274960 LORI GRESNICK VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-751-864.000 127.97
274960 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-753-864.000 16.75
144.72
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274961 MIKE HALL TELEPHONE - MARCH-MAY 2024 101-441-850.000 135.00
274961 TELEPHONE - JUNE 2024 101-441-850.000 45.00
180.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274962 HANDBREADTH HOMESTEAD LLC SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2024 101-000-078.000 17.00
274962 DUFB - JUNE 2024 101-000-277.001 8.00
25.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274963 HARDER & WARNER INC MEMORIAL TREE - SEP PROJECT 101-261-963.000 325.00
274963 STREET TREES - RED MAPLE 101-441-963.000 4,950.00
5,275.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274964 ILLINOIS STATE TREASURER 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 101-000-411.000 253.79
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 101-000-447.000 26.84
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 205-000-411.000 530.70
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 271-000-411.000 29.66
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 703-000-222.000 526.29
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 703-000-223.000 106.62
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 703-000-225.160 495.54
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 703-000-230.001 122.53
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 703-000-234.000 471.92
274964 2023-06-21 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797 703-000-235.000 148.07
2,711.96
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274965 EVAN JOHNSON EDUCATION & TRAINING - MMAAO 6/12/24 101-257-956.000 25.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274966 CARLA KANE MAINT AGREEMENTS - JAN-JUNE 2024 101-201-831.000 (6.86)
274966 TELEPHONE - JAN-JUNE 2024 101-201-850.000 270.00
274966 VEHICLE MILEAGE - 12/22/23-6/30/24 101-201-864.000 208.58
471.72
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274967 KENT COUNTY TREASURER REIMB K.C. FOR TAXES PER MTT/STC 101-000-411.000 3,190.05
274967 REIMB K.C. FOR TAXES PER MTT/STC 101-000-445.000 15.73

274967 REIMB K.C. FOR TAXES PER MTT/STC 101-000-447.000 1,035.35
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274967 REIMB K.C. FOR TAXES PER MTT/STC 205-000-411.000 6,670.80
274967 REIMB K.C. FOR TAXES PER MTT/STC 208-000-411.000 8.40
274967 REIMB K.C. FOR TAXES PER MTT/STC 271-000-411.000 372.74
11,293.07
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274968 KLEYN ELECTRIC, INC. DISCONNECT POWER TO POLES FOR 408-751-975.000 2,300.00
274968 REMOVE BULBS FROM POLES AND 408-751-975.000 3,700.00
274968 CUT DOWN POLES -LEAVE STUMPS IN GROUND 408-751-975.000 2,000.00
8,000.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274969 LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 433.65
274969 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-449-778.001 128.63
274969 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-449-778.001 151.73
714.01
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274970 MARINER INSTITUTIONAL LLC CONSULTING - APRIL-JUNE 2024 695-000-255.000 2,250.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274971 SPENCER MCKELLAR SUPPLIES REIMB - PARKING 101-751-740.000 6.05
274971 VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2024 101-751-864.000 56.95
274971 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-751-864.000 105.86
274971 VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2024 101-751-864.000 42.88
274971 VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2024 101-753-864.000 4.69
274971 VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2024 101-753-864.000 14.07
230.50
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274972 PARKER NOTMAN VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-751-864.000 56.28
274972 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-753-864.000 2.01
58.29
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274973 ORKIN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JUNE 2024 101-286-801.000 25.27
274973 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JUNE 2024 101-301-801.000 58.94
274973 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JUNE 2024 101-751-801.000 124.21
208.42
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274974 RYAN OSTERINK UNIFORM EXPENSE - OSTERINK 101-371-743.000 147.42
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274975 ANDREW RICH VEHICLE MILEAGE - JAN-JUNE 2024 101-441-864.000 72.36
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274976 KAYLA RIVERA VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-751-864.000 74.37
274976 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-753-864.000 8.04

82.

41
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07/11/2024 AP-MB 274977 SANTIBANEZ, ROBYN DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-647.755 332.50
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274978 SANTIBANEZ, ROBYN DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-647.755 432.50
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274979 SIR SPEEDY SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 131.14
274979 SUPPLIES 590-536-740.000 65.57
196.71
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274980 ANEL TABAK TELEPHONE - DEC 2023 101-228-850.000 45.00
274980 TELEPHONE - JANUARY 2024 101-228-850.000 45.00
274980 TELEPHONE - FEBRUARY 2024 101-228-850.000 45.00
274980 TELEPHONE - MARCH 2024 101-228-850.000 45.00
274980 TELEPHONE - APRIL 2024 101-228-850.000 45.00
274980 TELEPHONE - MAY 2024 101-228-850.000 45.00
274980 TELEPHONE - JUNE 2024 101-228-850.000 45.00
274980 VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2024 101-228-864.000 5.23
274980 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-228-864.000 5.23
325.46
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274981 TRANS UNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE SUPPLIES - JUNE 2024 101-302-740.000 89.80
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274982 GRACE TRIEMSTRA VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-751-864.000 101.17
274982 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2024 101-753-864.000 4.69
105.86
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274983 TURF SERVICES, INC. SAND TOPDRESSING 101-770-740.751 8,910.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274984 DAVID URENA UNIFORM EXPENSE - URENA 101-447-743.000 127.14
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274985 VORTEX AQUATIC STRUCTURES SAILBOAT NOl1 BOW LEFT PANEL 101-770-740.000 1,513.35
274985 SATLBOAT NOl1 BOW RIGHT PANEL 101-770-740.000 1,513.35
274985 SATILBOAT NOl STERN LEFT PANEL 101-770-740.000 1,513.35
274985 SATILBOAT NOl STERN RIGHT PANEL 101-770-740.000 1,513.35
274985 FREIGHT FEE - PANEL REPLACEMENTS 101-770-740.000 1,080.00
7,133.40
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274986 TONY BECK VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 21.44
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274987 SETH BEELEN VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 201.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274988 MATTHEW BELK VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 22.78

07/11/2024 AP-MB 274989 LOGAN BYLSMA VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 29.48
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07/11/2024 AP-MB 274990 ALEX CAREY VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 61.64
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274991 BRENDAN CASWELL VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 20.10
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274992 ANTHONY CRADLEBAUGH VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 75.04
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274993 QUINN D'ASCENZO VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 13.00
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274994 KAILEY FELLOWS VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 80.40
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274995 RICHARD FRAZER VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 24.12
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274996 AARON HUDSON VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 2.68
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274997 BRANDON HULST VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 17.42
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274998 JARED HUNDEY VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 16.08
07/11/2024 AP-MB 274999 RENTON JOLING VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 182.24
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275000 BENJAMIN JOSEFF VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 53.60
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275001 JORDAN JOSLYN VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 80.40
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275002 CYNTHIA KEATON VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 40.20
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275003 CALEB KIEFER VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 29.48
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275004 RUSSELL MAZARKA VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 29.48
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275005 MATTHEW MC ALPINE VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 56.28
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275006 WILLIAM MENDEZ VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 48.24
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275007 LUKE MILLER VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 26.80
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275008 TYLER MORNINGSTAR VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 25.46
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275009 LUCAS PARKER VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 104.52
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275010 KAMERON RASMUSSEN VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 120.60
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275011 DAVID ROBERTSON VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 40.20
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275012 ZACHARY SMIGIEL VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 20.10
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275013 CHEYENNE STEFFEN VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 37.79
07/11/2024 AP-MB 275014 DAISY STEWART VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 6.70

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275015 JONATHAN TABOR VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 80.40
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07/11/2024 AP-MB 275016 DAVID UNSELD VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 21.44

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275017 ZACHARY VANCOMPERNOLLE VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 20.10

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275018 GREGORY WILLSHIRE VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 20.10

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275019 MATTHEW ZAIGER VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2024 101-301-864.000 6.70

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275020 CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY CENTER OF 2024 APPROPRIATION 101-301-801.000 6,232.00

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275021 CARLA KANE VEHICLE MILEAGE - 7/2/24 101-201-864.000 2.62

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275022 PROTEC PROTEC FY 2024-2025 MEMBERSHIP 101-171-807.000 6,788.00

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275023 ROOSEVELT DIGGS LLC SUMMER CONCERT SERIES - 7/11/24 101-753-801.000 1,200.00

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275024 SPOK, INC. TELEPHONE - JULY 2024 101-301-850.000 28.82

07/11/2024 AP-MB 275025 VERMONT SYSTEMS INC SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 101-751-830.000 2,047.31
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 257 CHECKS 708,007.31

--- GL TOTALS ---

101-000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 229.83

101-000-040.447 ACCT RECEIVABLE SIDEWALKS 17,388.47

101-000-078.000 DUE FROM STATE 131.00

101-000-110.000 INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 19,055.12

101-000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSE 20,350.14

101-000-123.717 PREPAID LIFE INSURANCE 3,130.70

101-000-123.721 PREPD LONGTERM DISAB INS 5,301.90

101-000-231.007 EMPLOYEE CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 255.00

101-000-231.020 ACCIDENT/DISABILITY INS 1,480.85

101-000-231.021 EE VOL LIFE INS 621.94

101-000-231.022 FSA - MEDICAL 2,800.00

101-000-231.023 FSA - CHILD CARE 5,000.00

101-000-277.001 FFN DOUBLE UP BUCKS 208.00

101-000-411.000 DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 3,443.84

101-000-445.000 PENALTIES & INTEREST-TAX 15.73

101-000-447.000 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 1,062.19

101-000-630.000 POLICE SERVICES 62.40

101-000-647.755 RENTAL INCOME - REC DEPT 940.00

101-000-677.701 OTHER REVENUE - PLANNING 700.00

101-000-687.001 CASH DISCOUNTS (5.94)

101-101-740.000 SUPPLIES 323.80

101-171-740.000 SUPPLIES 438.13

101-171-807.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 6,788.00

101-171-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 37.96

101-171-850.000 TELEPHONE 90.00

101-171-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 209.71

101-171-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 140.62
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101-201-740.000 SUPPLIES (68.93)
101-201-831.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS (8.74)
101-201-850.000 TELEPHONE 722.81
101-201-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 477.73
101-201-874.000 PENSION PLAN ADMIN 453.79
101-201-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 3,869.21
101-215-740.000 SUPPLIES 4.98
101-228-740.000 SUPPLIES 51.73
101-228-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 2,680.00
101-228-850.000 TELEPHONE 460.61
101-228-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 10.46
101-253-740.000 SUPPLIES 234.79
101-253-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 41.19
101-253-850.000 TELEPHONE 47.81
101-253-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,536.36
101-257-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 1,695.00
101-257-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 12.62
101-257-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 25.00
101-261-728.000 POSTAGE 34.92
101-261-740.000 SUPPLIES 368.46
101-261-740.005 SUPPLIES-VENDING/BRKROOM 228.03
101-261-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 598.46
101-261-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 3,483.00
101-261-831.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 100.42
101-261-850.000 TELEPHONE 805.60
101-261-921.000 HEAT 399.38
101-261-922.000 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE 1,539.55
101-261-923.000 INTERNET 410.90
101-261-934.000 REPAIR 115.00
101-261-963.000 OTHER EXPENSES 325.00
101-262-740.000 SUPPLIES 1,776.66
101-270-725.000 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 804.67
101-270-740.000 SUPPLIES 322.84
101-270-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 2,018.53
101-286-740.000 SUPPLIES 1,334.84
101-286-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,467.32
101-286-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 1,304.34
101-286-850.000 TELEPHONE 133.65
101-286-921.000 HEAT 500.16
101-286-922.000 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE 389.23
101-286-923.000 INTERNET 129.67
101-287-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,296.60
101-287-850.000 TELEPHONE 46.54
101-288-740.000 SUPPLIES 1,019.73
101-288-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 203.79
101-288-850.000 TELEPHONE 89.22
101-301-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,099.00
101-301-740.000 SUPPLIES 4,374.96
101-301-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE 1,476.29
101-301-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,361.58
101-301-808.000 JAIL PER DIEM/ARREST PROCESSING FEES 14,514.87
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101-301-812.000 CROSSING GUARDS 13,901.44
101-301-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 16,375.87
101-301-831.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 102.25
101-301-850.000 TELEPHONE 3,655.22
101-301-861.934 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 139.95
101-301-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 7,668.95
101-301-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 1,636.01
101-301-921.000 HEAT 1,167.07
101-301-922.000 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE 908.19
101-301-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 4,313.39
101-302-740.000 SUPPLIES 539.80
101-302-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 1,920.00
101-336-728.000 POSTAGE 5.10
101-336-740.000 SUPPLIES 3,006.29
101-336-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE 381.81
101-336-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 6,789.66
101-336-802.000 CIVIL DEFENSE 4.89
101-336-807.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 25.00
101-336-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 2,724.30
101-336-831.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 102.25
101-336-850.000 TELEPHONE 112.18
101-336-861.000 AUTO SUPPLIES 457.33
101-336-861.934 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 4,253.38
101-336-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 1,711.13
101-336-920.000 ELECTRIC 3,961.56
101-336-921.000 HEAT 423.29
101-336-922.000 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE 899.12
101-336-934.000 REPAIR 51.00
101-336-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 777.26
101-371-740.000 SUPPLIES 39.15
101-371-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE 572.42
101-371-807.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 330.00
101-371-850.000 TELEPHONE 185.99
101-371-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 190.14
101-371-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 80.00
101-441-740.000 SUPPLIES 5,290.48
101-441-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE 3,062.30
101-441-745.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,729.00
101-441-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5,544 .54
101-441-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 2,077.28
101-441-850.000 TELEPHONE 655.09
101-441-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 4,136.80
101-441-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 72.36
101-441-920.000 ELECTRIC 72.07
101-441-921.000 HEAT 449,12
101-441-922.000 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE 421.95
101-441-923.000 INTERNET 36.01
101-441-934.000 REPAIR 615.00
101-441-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 1,328.88
101-441-963.000 OTHER EXPENSES 7,101.73
101-441-965.000 CLAIMS 66.84
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101-447-740.000 SUPPLIES 211.79
101-447-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE 127.14
101-447-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 943.00
101-447-850.000 TELEPHONE 316.54
101-447-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 93.84
101-447-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 531.70
101-701-740.000 SUPPLIES 123.90
101-701-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 75.98
101-701-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 697.24
101-751-740.000 SUPPLIES 4,593.60
101-751-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,285.67
101-751-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 2,186.27
101-751-850.000 TELEPHONE 202.98
101-751-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 185.67
101-751-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 629.80
101-751-921.000 HEAT 168.34
101-751-923.000 INTERNET 63.31
101-751-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 158.71
101-753-740.000 SUPPLIES 5,089.53
101-753-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 13,375.00
101-753-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 140.96
101-753-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 52.26
101-753-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 395.65
101-753-923.000 INTERNET 18.00
101-770-740.000 PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 13,159.40
101-770-740.751 SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES 10,205.80
101-770-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 78.02
101-770-920.000 ELECTRIC 561.41
101-770-921.000 HEAT 72.99
101-770-922.000 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE 86.73
101-770-923.000 INTERNET 275.85
101-770-934.000 REPAIR & MAIT-PARKS 1,410.50
101-790-740.000 SUPPLIES 149.14
101-790-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 337.46
101-790-831.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 102.25
101-790-850.000 TELEPHONE 51.56
101-790-921.000 HEAT 105.96
101-790-922.000 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE 647.45
101-790-934.000 REPAIR 451.75
202-000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 602.56
202-449-745.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 384.00
202-449-778.001 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 34,228.83
202-449-778.002 MAINTENACE TRAFFIC 3,756.34
202-449-778.003 MAINTENANCE WINTER 7,009.30
202-449-778.006 ST SIGN INSTALLATION 257.28
202-449-778.447 SIDEWALK REPAIR 270.25
202-449-810.000 ENGINEERING SERVICES 4,678.00
202-449-922.000 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE 10,726.61
203-449-778.001 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 12,829.53
203-449-778.003 MAINTENANCE WINTER 4,205.56
203-449-778.447 SIDEWALK REPAIR 9,999.25
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205-000-411.000 DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 7,201.50
208-000-411.000 DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 8.40
213-445-778.004 MAINTENANCE DRAINS 84.95
219-448-920.000 ELECTRIC 43,093.98
244-728-740.000 SUPPLIES 29.47
244-728-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 42.40
271-000-411.000 DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 402.40
401-261-975.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 98,185.94
401-261-975.014 CAPITAL-WORKSTATION REPLC 1,647.21
401-261-975.025 CAPITAL-SOFTWARE UPGRADE 372.44
402-441-975.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 19,954.58
403-301-975.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 18,912.92
403-301-975.014 CAPITAL-WORKSTATION REPLC 1,700.00
403-301-975.025 CAPITAL-SOFTWARE UPGRADE 317.94
404-336-975.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 25,344.97
404-336-975.025 CAPITAL-SOFTWARE UPGRADE 218.02
408-751-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 7,581.71
408-751-975.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 32,236.67
409-751-975.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 458.64
590-000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 52.11
590-536-740.000 SUPPLIES 175.50
590-536-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 255.00
590-536-920.000 ELECTRIC 165.85
590-536-923.000 INTERNET 72.02
591-000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 60.31
591-536-740.000 SUPPLIES 476.38
591-536-784.000 MAINT & REPAIR OTHER 824.70
591-536-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 360.00
591-536-810.000 ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,131.81
591-536-850.000 TELEPHONE 222.67
591-536-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 65.66
591-536-920.000 ELECTRIC 12,298.50
591-536-920.001 ELECTRIC-HP 75.45
591-536-921.000 HEAT 64.78
591-536-921.001 HEAT-HP 66.34
591-536-923.000 INTERNET 72.02
677-625-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,155.40
677-626-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,435.50
677-627-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 250.00
695-000-255.000 ACCRUED INTEREST 2,250.00
703-000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2,911.68
703-000-222.000 DUE TO COUNTY 526.29
703-000-223.000 DUE TO DISTRICT LIBRARY 106.62
703-000-225.160 DUE TO KENTWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 495.54
703-000-230.001 DUE TO INTERURBAN TRANSIT PARTNERSHIP 122.53
703-000-234.000 DUE TO INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 471.92
703-000-235.000 DUE TO COMMUNITY COLLEGE 148.07
TOTAL 708,007.31



PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE KENTWOOD CITY COMMISSION
HELD JULY 2, 2024
Commission Chambers

Mayor Stephen Kepley called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.
Commissioner Coughlin led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.
City Commissioner Moore gave the invocation.

Roll Call: Present: Commissioners: Betsy Artz, Robert Coughlin, Maurice Groce, David
Moore 11, Clarkston Morgan, and Mayor Stephen Kepley.

Motion by Morgan, seconded by Groce, to excuse Commissioner Tyson with prior
notification.

Motion Carried.

Staff Present: Executive Assistant Stephanie Fox, Deputy City Administrator Shay
Gallagher, Finance Director Keyla Garcia, Economic Development Planner Lisa Golder,
Public Works Director Chad Griffin, City Clerk Dan Kasunic, Fleet Supervisor Jamie
King, Engineering & Inspections Director Jim Kirkwood, Police Chief Bryan Litwin,
Deputy Parks & Recreation Director Spencer McKellar, Assistant Planner Joe Pung,
Parks and Recreation Director Val Romeo, City Attorney Jeff Sluggett, Human
Resources Director Heather Visco, and Sabo representatives.

Twenty-eight (28) citizens attended the meeting.
Motion by Artz, seconded by Moore, to approve the agenda.
Motion Carried.

ACKNOWLEDGE VISITORS AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS:

Peter Kulas-Dominguez introduced himself stating he is running for Probate Judge.

CONSENT AGENDA: (All items under this section are considered to be routine and will be enacted
by one motion with no discussion. If discussion is desired by a Commission member, that member may
request removal of an item from the Consent Agenda.)

Motion by Moore, seconded by Morgan, to approve the Consent Agenda as follows:
A. Receive and file minutes of the Committee of the Whole held on June 18, 2024.
B. Approve Kentwood Police Officers Labor Council-Patrol Collective bargaining
agreement and authorize action necessary to effect contract.
C. Authorize contract amendment for design and geotechnical services for DPW
renovation/expansion project with Ghafari Associates Investigations at a cost not-



City Commission Meeting
July 2, 2024.

to-exceed $115,253.00 (including a 10% contingency), with funds from the
Property and building Fund.
D. Notice of emergency repairs for Fire Engine 54. (information only)
E. Notice of contractor change for 2024 sidewalk program. (information only)
F. Payables for the City totaling $1,242,997.52.

Roll Call Vote: Yeas: All. Nays: None. Absent: Tyson.
Motion Carried.

Motion by Coughlin, seconded by Morgan, to approve the minutes of the June 18, 2024
City Commission Meeting as distributed, as amended.

Motion Carried.

PUBLIC HEARING:

Weiss Technik IPUD
Mayor Kepley opened the public hearing to adopt an ordinance to rezone 9.82 acres of
land from R-1C to 1-PUD for 4401 and 4375-36" Street.

Following a brief presentation by Economic Development Planner Golder

Residents spoke on the rezoning issue, along with Weiss representatives.

TABLE ACTION TO REZONE 9.82 ACRES OF LAND FROM R-1C TO I-PUD
AND PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN FOR 4401 AND 4375-36™ STREET.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Groce to table any action until July 16, 2024 with the
understanding the applicant will request tabling until the August 12, 2024 City
Commission Meeting.

Motion Carried.

Hope Haven rezoning and site plan.

Motion by Moore, seconded by Morgan, to table the public hearing to August 12, 2024,

Motion Carried.

BIDS:

AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF SOFT BODY BALLISTIC ARMOR.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Morgan, to authorize the purchase of soft body ballistic
armor for the Kentwood Police Department from On Duty Gear. The total cost for the
request is not to exceed $16,000.00 (including fittings and shipping), with funds from the
FY 2024-25 Police Equipment Fund budget. Piggybacking on the NASPO ValuePoint
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cooperative contract with On Duty Gear, with anticipated annual reimbursement of up to
50% of the costs form the U.S. Department of Justice Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant
Program.

Motion Carried.

AUTHORIZE AGREEMENT FOR EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
SERVICES WITH ENCOMPASS.

Motion by Groce, seconded by Coughlin, to authorize the Mayor to enter into an
agreement with Encompass for up to five years for employee assistance program services
for City employees, with annual estimated amounts of $20,085.00 for City General and
$1,998.00 for Police and Fire for the first three years, and 2% increases for years four and
five, with funds from the FY 2024-25 and successive General Fund operating budgets,
under Special Circumstances as allowed under the City of Kentwood Purchasing Rules.

Motion Carried.

AUTHORIZE CONTRACT FOR GATE INSTALLATION AT NORTHEAST
PARK.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Moore, to authorize the Mayor to enter into a contract with
Denny’s Excavating, Inc. for installation of an electric sliding gate at Northeast Park at a
cost not-to-exceed $75,000.00 (including a 10% contingency), with funds from the FY
2024-25 Parks and Recreation Capital Fund, under Special Circumstances, as allowed
under the City of Kentwood Purchasing Rules.

Motion Carried.

RESOLUTIONS:

TABLE ACTION TO ESTABLISH AN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT FOR WEISS TECHNIK NORTH AMERICA.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Groce, to table action to establish an Industrial
Development District and to establish an Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate for
Weiss Technik of North America.

Motion Carried.

APPOINTMENTS AND RESIGNATIONS:

CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF JOHN DULMES TO THE ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Groce, to confirm the appointment of John Dulmes to the
Zooning Board of Appeals with his term ending January 2027.

Motion Carried.
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CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF ROBERT IAFRATE TO THE PARKS AND
RECREATION COMMISSION.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Groce, to confirm the appointment of Robert lafrate to the
Parks and Recreation Commission with his term ending January 2027.

Motion Carried.

CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF JESSICA HARRIS TO THE PLANNING
COMMISSION.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Groce, to confirm the appointments of Jessica Harris to the
Planning Commission with her term ending January 2026.

Motion Carried.

COMMENTS OF COMMISSIONERS AND MAYOR:

Commissioner Groce announced this is his last meeting and has submitted his letter of
resignation to Mayor Kepley. The commission all thanked him for his knowledge and
wisdom.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:32 P.M.

Dan Kasunic Stephen C.N. Kepley
City Clerk Mayor



SUMMARY JUNE 2024 RESPONSE SUMMARY 5 YR YTD TOTAL RESPONSES

JUNE 2024 KENTWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT REPORT

JUNE | 2024 | 2023 YTD u Fire
NFIRS INCIDENT TYPE SERIES
2024 | YTD | YTD | CHANGE 2610
[] Overpr_essure,
Fire 12 73 93 | -21.51% Explosion
Explosion, Excessive Heat 1 7 3 8% 3% . EMS
0
EMS 305 1812 | 1696 | 6.84% 11% u Hazard
Hazardous Condition, Standby 27 146 86 69.77% 4%
Service 18 75 75 0.00% 6% o u Service
Good Intent 51 287 247 16.19% Good Intent
False 37 210 | 193 | 881% ooaen
Other 0 0 1 False
TOTAL 451 2610 | 2394 9.02% 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
JUNE FIRES ( , aid given) 5 YR YTD RESPONSE TYPE SUMMARY YTD CALLS BY STATION
Building Murray, S Creek, 40th, Clyde Park, Bowen, Brookwood,
: Woodfield 974 922
Trash, Rubbish Eastern/44th, S Division, 56th I | | | | . 714
Brush, Grass Madison/Sluyter, Christie 5 S > e e <
< 09\0 & x\q’@ f&é\(‘ S 0&\@ .
H2020 W2021 W2022 W2023 W2024 stal Sta 2 Sta3
JUNE AID BY DEPARTMENT YTD AID
(Multiple departments JUNE respond to single incident)
Mutual Automatic
DEPARTMENT Given Reason Received Reason 27
Caledonia 21
Cascade 2 Bldg-Can 2 Bldg, Bldg-No Inci 12 o 12
9 9 9
: 4 4
Cutlerville 4 Bldg, Bldg-Can, EMS, MVA 2 2Bldg 1 2 ll l . I I I !
. e —_
: & o Q 0 () N O R 29 O
Dutton/Gaines 4 Smoke, Heat, 2 MVA 1 MVA & N Q,\@ bo(\\ %&b 5 N 5° Q}Q\b @Q\é P &
Grand Rapids 2 Bldg-Can, EMS 2 Smoke, Alarm Q)\\«O Oq}Q‘ v Q\»‘\ O(\\C’ (\afz“ {\b‘z‘ &
Wyoming 4 Bldg, 2 EMS, EMS-Can & & &
Airport 1 MVA < YTD Given 75
- mGIVEN ®RECD YTD Recd 59
Grand Rapids Twp.
JUNE REASON FOR EMS CALL (excluding Unknown, NA JUNE | 2024 | 2023 YTD
Abdominal Pain Chest Pain Head Injury Pregnancy/Childbirth 1 2024 | YTD | YTD| CHANGE
Allergies 1 Choking 1 |Headache 1 |Psych Prob/Suicide Attempt 5 Times Administered 1 8 12 -33.33%
Altered Mental Status 30 CO/Hazmat Heart Problems Sick 3
Assault 1 Seizures 23 |Heat/Cold Exposure 7 |Stab/Gunshot 1 ASUA JUNE| 2024 | 2023
Auto vs Pedestrian 1 Diabetic Problem 5 |Hemorrhage/Laceration 1 [Stroke/CVA 1 2024 | YTD YTD
Back Pain Drowning Hypotension/Hypertension 1 [Traffic Accident 12 Fire Service Injuries 0 2 3
Breathing Problem 57 Eye Problem Invalid Assist/Lift Assist 4 |Traumatic Injury 4 Civilian Injuries 1 4 5
Burns 1 Falls 39 [Medical Alarm Unconscious/Fainting 6 ||Fire Service Deaths 0 0 0
Cardiac Arrest/Death 7 Gl Bleed Overdose/Ingestion 4 |Weak/Lethargic 1 Civilian Deaths 0 0 0
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FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

-

PICTURE(S) OF THE MONTH

ACTIVITIES JUNE | 2024 2023 YTD Tree fell on primary wire pulling it down
- - 2024 | YTD YTD CHANGE from several poles along 32nd St. during
Construction Plan Review 24 117 105 11.43% storm on June 25. Consumers Energy had
New Construction 1 7 4 extended response time and was billed
Remodel 9 49 36 under cost recovery ordinance.
Sprinkler 4 22 20
Site Plan 6 21 12
Fire Alarm/Hood 3 12 26
Demolition 1 6 7
Addition 0 0 0
Annual Business Inspections 143 1189 943 26.09%
Annual Initial 486
Reinspections 457
Enforcement
Pre-Occupancy Inspections
Certificate of Occupancy Insp. 7 35 31
Not Ready 0 0 0
Walk Through 1 19 29
Tent Inspections 0 0 0
Protection/Detection Systems 11 105 81
Complaint Investigation 0 8 0
Vacant/Closed Businesses 0 4 28
Investigations 2 13 11
Smoke Detector Installations 82 391 375 4.27%
CO Alarm Installations 28 125 77 62.34%
JUNE | 2024 2023 YTD
CHEMICAL INVENTORY SURVEYS 2024 YTD YTD CHANGE
Surveys returned 3 802 964 -16.80%

5 YR YTD TOTAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN REVIEWS

136
126

109
105

5YR YTD TOTAL
INSPECTIONS
1356

1086
925

260 314

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
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Kentwood Police Department Monthly Statistics

June 2024
mYTD u MAY
JUNE '22 JUNE '23 JUNE '24 2023 YTD 2024 YTD 5YR AVG 506 9,062 8"',“7(Z:'DENTS 6438 8640
Incidents 1067 ’ ’ '
1,651 1,533 1,511 8,438 8,649 8,503 1376 1566 1562 150 1629
— e —
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Violent Crime JUNE '22 JUNE '23 JUNE 24 2023 YTD 2024 YTD 5YR AVG
VIOLENT CRIME 5 YR YTD VIOLENT CRIME BY MONTH
I 2023 2024 5YRAVG
Homicide 1 0 0 3 1 1.6
csc 3 1 1 14 17 15 104 127 98 100
82 i ] | I
Robbery 9 2 2 16 8 14.2 A . o —
Aggr. Assault 20 10 17 65 74 64 I I I I I I I I
TOTAL VIOLENT 33 13 20 98 100 95.4 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 £ 8§ & 3 ¥ 5 % ¥ § 8§ 3 &
PROPERTY CRIME 5 YR YTD PROPERTY CRIME BY MONTH
Property Crimes JUNE '22 JUNE '23 JUNE '24 2023 YTD 2024 YTD 5YRAVG — 2023 2008 SYRAVG
775
690
Arson 1 0 1 2 2 3.2 521 671 585 J——
Burglary 11 10 7 49 43 63.8 M = Iy i i
Larceny 103 90 84 540 446 452
Motor Vehicle Theft 53 33 17 184 94 108.8
TOTAL PROPERTY 168 133 109 775 585 627.8 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 E 8 5F 2 E 52 2 8 8 & &
Non-Index JUNE '22 JUNE '23 JUNE 24 2023 YTD 2024 YTD 5YRAVG ARREST JUNE '22 JUNE '23 JUNE '24 2023 YTD 2024 YTD 5YR AVG
Non-Agg. Assault 85 72 97 394 465 351.6 Adult 118 105 108 593 683 583.2
Counterfeit & Forgery 2 0 0 2 0 12.8 Juvenile 31 35 38 182 151 115.8
Embezzlement 0 3 4 7 8 8.2 TOTAL 149 140 146 775 834 699
20 12 11 83 76 115.8 = Adults = Adults
Fraud MONTHLY ARREST ACTIVITY o YTD ARREST ACTIVITY 19 _f "
Stolen Property 16 6 4 53 34 28.2 73 142 182
21 -
Weapons 11 5 10 45 61 42.2 A 17 31 82 _— - =
Prostitution & Vice 0 0 1 1 2 0.4 R | [ ] -
621 626
Sex Offenses 2 3 4 14 15 7 6 36 g 86 ﬂ 409 . . ﬁ .
VCSA 14 4 6 55 22 51.6 22 — — —
Farily & Chidren 5 ") 2 3 5 " 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Operating While Intox. 10 10 13 71 87 61.4 WOODLAND MALL JUNE '22 JUNE '23 JUNE '24 2023 YTD 2024 YTD 5YRAVG
Disorderly Conduct 10 16 16 69 64 65 Incidents 50 59 53 270 285 170.6
Other Non-Index Crimes 47 55 48 285 269 209.2 WOODLAND MALL |NC|DEN£§ )8 EYTD  mMAY
154 190 239 0 °
TOTAL NON-INDEX 226 197 222 1122 1168 995.4 . 35 38 10 26
MINOR CRIMES 239 204 227 1189 1411 876.6 — —— — — —
TOTAL OFFENSES 427 343 351 1995 1853 1718.6 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
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Kentwood Police Department Monthly Statistics

June 2024
*DATA PRESENTED THROUGHOUT THE YEAR IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING END OF YEAR DATA COLLECTION.
Top Complaints JUNE ‘24 2024 YTD 5YRAVG CODE COMPLAINTS June 2024 Citizen Survey Response
Garb Trash/Junk 55 249 211 o

arbage/Trash/Jun Garbage/Trash/Junk EEE————5S5, 30% Total Survey Response | | Total Positive CPSS Score
Building Maintenance/Accessor| 25 83 50 Building, S 25, 13%

Parking Violations 23 159 165 parking Violations MESESEGEG_| 23, 12% In June 2024 there were 630 surveys sent out. Of In June 2024 there were 608 total survery